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	January 2020


Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) Request – 191204004
Thank you for your request in which you asked for the following information from the Ministry of Justice (MoJ): 
I'm writing to you to request the following information under the terms of the Freedom of Information Act: 
a. Total number of prison staff investigated or disciplined for “trafficking” prohibited items – understood to include drugs, cash, weapons, cigarettes, alcohol, etc. – into an adult prison in each of the following financial years: 2009/10, 2010/11, 2011/12, 2012/13, 2013/14, 2014/2015, 2015/2016, 2016/2017, 2017/2018, 2018/2019, broken down by 12-month period. 
b. Total number of prison staff investigated or disciplined for “trafficking” prohibited items – understood to include drugs, cash, weapons, mobile phones, cigarettes, alcohol, etc. – into a youth offenders institute in each of the following financial years: 2009/10, 2010/11, 2011/12, 2012/13, 2013/14, 2014/2015, 2015/2016, 2016/2017, 2017/2018, 2018/2019, broken down by 12-month period.
Your request has been handled as a request under FOIA.

I can confirm the MoJ holds information you requested on staff conduct or investigation in adult public sector and youth prisons for ‘trafficking’ items prohibited and I have provided within Table 1 below covering the period 2009/10 and 2018/19. 

Table 1 - Prison Staff1 who were subject to either an investigation2,3 or Conduct and Discipline action4,5 for ‘Trafficking’, in Public Sector adult and youth prisons, 2009/10 to 2018/19.
	Financial Years 
	Adult Prisons
	Youth Custody Service 

	2009/10
	21
	0

	2010/11
	33
	0

	2011/12
	19
	~

	2012/13
	8
	~

	2013/14
	14
	0

	2014/15
	8
	0

	2015/16
	16
	0

	2016/17
	17
	0

	2017/18
	19
	0

	2018/19
	27
	~


Notes
1. Includes all prison staff in HMPS or YCS, and as such excludes staff working in HQ, Area Services and NPS.
2. Investigations into staff conduct are designed to establish the truth of the case and to determine whether conduct and discipline action is recommended. Figures relate to formal investigations with an outcome recorded in the year. Investigation can have an outcome of either further action or no further action recommended. Figures include some investigations which didn’t progress to disciplinary action. 
3. Staff subject to at least one investigation that was concluded during the year.
4. Conduct and discipline cases are defined as where a penalty has been imposed on a member of HMPPS staff for a reason of conduct. Staff with at least one conduct and discipline case concluded during the year.
5. If staff have both an Investigation and a Conduct and Discipline case then they are counted only once, even if the investigation was in a previous financial year.
~ denotes suppressed values of 2 or fewer or other values which would allow values of 2 or fewer to be derived by subtraction. Low numbers are suppressed to prevent disclosure in accordance with the Data Protection Act, 1998.

You will note that some of the data in the table has been presented as ‘~’. This represents low figures in the range of two or fewer. Providing low figures relating to individuals, constitute personal data and as such exempt from disclosure under section 40(2) of FOIA. 
If a request is made for information and the total figure amounts to two or fewer, the MoJ must consider whether this could lead to the identification of individuals and whether disclosure of this information would be in breach of our statutory obligations under the General Data Protection Regulation and/or the Data Protection Act 2018. 

In this instance we believe that the release of the figures represented with the sign ‘~’, would if combined with other information already in the public domain, risk identification of the individual/s to whom it relates. For this reason, MoJ has chosen not to provide the true number which falls between one and two. However, it should not be assumed that the actual figure represented falls at any particular point within this scale; ‘two or fewer' is used as a replacement value from which it would be difficult to isolate or extract any individual data.

Personal data can only be released if to do so would not contravene any of the data protection principles set out in Article 5(1) of the General Data Protection Regulation and section 34(1) of the Data Protection Act 2018. 

We believe releasing the information into the public domain as requested would be unlawful. Individuals have a clear and strong expectation that their personal data will be held in confidence and not disclosed to the public under the FOIA.  

This is an absolute exemption and does not require a public interest test.
The vast majority of our prison officers are hardworking and honest, but we push for the strongest possible punishments for anyone caught smuggling in contraband. Our Counter Corruption Unit works closely with law enforcement agencies to investigate and disrupt criminal behaviour, and bring more prosecutions against those responsible.
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